## WEST DORSET DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210

West Dorset District (Bradpole Footpath 8) Public Path
Diversion Order 1980

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 16th June 1980 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the West Dorset District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of Bradpole Footpath 8 running north-eastwards from map reference 47459303 for a distance of 150 metres to map reference 47539316 to a new line running approximately northwards from the said map reference 47459303 for a distance of 60 metres, thence north-eastwards for a distance of 130 metres to rejoin the existing line of the path at map reference 4753916.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at the Council Offices, Mountfield, Bridport, Dorset, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive, West Dorset District Council, High West Street, Dorchester, not later than 18th July 1980 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the West Dorset District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

D. Cudworth, Chief Executive

58-60 High West Street, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1UZ. 20th June 1980.

(797)

## HAVERING LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 London Borough of Havering (North Street/Billet Lane, Hornchurch) Public Path Diversion Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that on 27th May 1980 the Secretary of State for the Environment confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert that part of the public right of way leading from North Street, Hornchurch to Billet Lane, Hornchurch which runs from a point 33½ yards (30-5 metres) from the north-east boundary of 37 North Street, Hornchurch north-westwards to join Billet Lane at a point 41 yards (37 metres) northeast of the north-east boundary of No. 14 Billet Lane, Hornchurch, and create an alternative highway in lieu namely a new gyratory service road on land lying to the south of the Queen's Theatre and between North Street and Billett Lane, Hornchurch.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD, and at Hornchurch Branch Library. North Street, Hornchurch, Essex, and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday to Friday and at the Hornchurch Branch Library between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 8 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Saturdays.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Order-making authority that the provisions of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the

confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from 20th June 1980, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

R. W. J. Tridgell, Chief Executive

9th June 1980.

(528)

## NORTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 North Kesteven District (Metheringham No. 11) Public Path Diversion Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that on 3rd June 1980 the North Kesteven District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert that part of the public footpath running north-eastwards from the south-eastern end of Grange Road, Metheringham for a distance of 200 metres to a point on the north-eastern boundary of O.S. 3258 adjoining the railway line, to a line south-east of the present line of the path running north-eastwards from the similar point in Grange Road to a similar point on the north-eastern boundary of O.S. 3258.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Eastgate, Sleaford, between 8.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative from 3rd June 1980, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question its validity on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within 6 weeks from the date of the publication of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

D. L. Harrison, District Secretary/Solicitor

Council Offices, Eastgate, Sleaford, Lincs. 12th June 1980.

(485)

## LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210

The Leeds City Council (Footpath off Low Lane, . Horsforth) Public Path Diversion Order 1980

Notice is hereby given that on 27th May 1980, the Leeds City Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to divert the

The effect of the Order, as confirmed is to divert the public right of way commencing at a point on Low Lane, Horsforth, adjacent to No. 191, Low Lane and proceeding in a northerly direction for a distance of 92 metres approximately to a point on the south side of the old mill beck to an alternative route from the point on the south side of the old mill beck in a south-westerly direction following the line of a new estate road for a distance of 98 metres approximately to a point on Low Lane to the west of the existing footpath.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Chief Officer and Director of Adminstration, Room 227, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the date that the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council certify that the alternative footpath has been constructed and brought into a fit condition for use by the general public but if any person is aggrieved by the Order or desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirements of that Act or any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from 20th June 1980, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. Rawnsley, Chief Officer and Director of Administration.

20th June 1980. (070)